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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR,S BEPORT

TO THE SHAREHOTDERS OF

BANGTADESH SHIPPING CORPORATION

I;atoa the Audit of the Financial $tatements

S-fO.l ,''

i

Uc lsre audited the finan.i{t ,trt"*"nts of BANGI-ADESH SHIPPING CORPORATION which comprise the Statement

cI Ffsrcial Position as at 30 June 2A22 andStatement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive lncome, Statement

d11grges in Equity and Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended 30 June 2022, and nates to the financial

<*rF.nents, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

I
kr ur opinion, the acobmpanying financial statements of the Corporation give a true and fair view of the financial

Frti1 of the Corporation as at 30 June 2A22, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then

enff iX) June 2AZ2'in accordance with lnternational Financial Reporting Standards (lFRSs), the Company Act 1994

ard c*trer applicable laws and regulations.

ldsforOpinion

Se qrducted our audit in accordance with lnternational Standards on Auditing (lSAs). Our responsibilities under

tlce standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

sactin of our report. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and approprlate to provide

a b8forouropinion.

|5e r= independent of the Corporation in accordance with the lnternational Ethics Standards Board for

ffints' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants {IESBA Code}, Bangladesh Securities and Exchange

Cmission {BSEC} and we have fulfilled our othe,r ethical responsibilities in accordance with the TESBA Code and

rh lrcihrte of Chartered Accountants of Bangladesh (ICAB) Bye Laws.

IlrHtMatters

f;f rdt matters are those matterc that, in our professional judgment, were of most slgnificant in the audit of the

hrial shtement for 2$22.These matters were addressed in the context of the audit of the financial statement as

a ;fu}, and in forming the auditols opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

fq,dt matter below, our description of how our audit addressed the matter in provided in that context.

,rlfllled the responsibilities described in the auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial

rlzEErit section of our report, including in relation to those matters'

ft6fi1gly, our audit included the performance of procedures designed to respond to our assessment of the risk of

*irl misstatement of the financial statement. The results of our audit procedures, including the procedures

f;lfo;rrea to address the matters below, provide the basis for our audit opinion on the accompanying financial
qiEfit

drn Quazi Shafique & Co.
lhutered Aceountants
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r;,;r-; ;-islspess of revenue recognition and disclosures.

:.- :^d the Corporation reported total revenue of BDT 4,495,73A,450. Revenue is measured net of discounts,
" i - ,:s and rebates earned by customers on the Corporation's sales. Within a number of the Corporation's
-:" :rj :tre estimation of discounts, incentives and rebates recognized based on sales made during the year is

- : -:" : a,rd consldered to be complex and judgmental. Therefore, there is a risk of revenue being misstated as a

. --:''aJityestimationsoverdiscounts,incentives,rebates.Thereisalsoariskthatrevenuemaybeoverstated
' : ' -: r d t h rough ma nipulation of the discounts, incentives a nd rebates recognized resulting from the pressure

-: -3gement may feel to achieve performance
/a

- :"$ : - r audit addresses the key audit matter

-; ,. iested the design and operating effectiveness of key controls focusing on the following:
. Segregation of duties in invoice creation and modification
. f, uthorization of credit terms and credit limits to customers
r lpproval of Price list
. Calculation of discounts, incentives and rebates;
r lrning of revenue

. -:.:antive procedures in relatlon to the revenue recognition comprises the following:

. jerformed substantive analytical procedure to calculated expected revenue booked.

. I bta ining supporting docume ntation for sa les transactions recorded either side of yea r end as well as credit
- ctes issued after the year end date to determine whether revenue was recognized in the correct period;

. i'amlne the sample sales transaction with source documents including the credit limit, VAT, Credit notes
::!.

. :..iormed cut off test to assure the completeness and accuracy of booking revenue in the reporting period

-. 
-d revenue has been recognized as per policy.

. :- t cally assessing manualjournals posted to revenue to identify unusual or irregular items; and

. : ^ailyassessedtheappropriatenessandpresentationof disclosuresagainstrelevantaccountingstandards.

EE t of Property, Plant & Equipment

eW'tv, Plant & Equipment (PPE) represents about 59Yo of the total assets of the corporation which is thus a

mm*ru items to the financial statements. PPE include fleet vessels {imported}, Land and Building being parts of
lE TlEe is a risk whether market value of those assets could materially for because of non-materiality and arise
Trrr drrpairmenr.
ffnaarnnt's review regarding determination of impairment involves forecasting and discounting future cash
hrd estimation of recoverable amounts which are inherently uncertain. This is one of the key judgmental areas
fic ryardit has concentrated on.

Errrdt addresses the key audit matter

: : -icedures included among others, considering the impairment risk associated with the following different
:r:aiS:
::, ew the managements assessment of impairment taking consideration of the future economic benefit
:':-e assets;
::. ewtheinternal control systemimplementedbymanagementforsafeguardlngofthoseassets;
-:s:ed the operating effectiveness of key controls over asset including observing the process of
* : ^agements year end physical;
-:s:ed on sample basis the physical condition of the assets whetherthe assets become idle, obsolesces,
r:-age and there is a plan to discontinue or restructure the operation to which the assets belong;

to\
'\"*\

r{ffi
2ffiW
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- -,r r:'r loan

- ::: - -: date, the position of long-term Loan was BDT 17,151,368,707 for the Corporation. ln other words,
: . -::eiy 55.26% of total liabilities are represented by loans forthe corporation Evidently, the Corporation is
' ; : : - :o operate the business and also, to acquire non-current assets. Loan, therefore, has been considered as

" : _: : :'ea.

* :,tr : -' audit addresses the key audit matter

-:-: -ed an understanding, evaluated the design and tested the operational effectiveness ofthe Corporation's
.--:-: sovertheloans.Ourauditproceduresincluded,amongothers,thefollowings:

, rderstanding and reviewing the nature or types of loans;
;eviewing the board meeting minutes on arrangements of the loans;

lstaining the repayment schedules, loan statements and facility offer letters to review terms, debt
;svenants, interest rates and other conditions associated with the loans;

iecalculating the interest related to loans;
: nally, assessing the appropriateness and presentation of disclosures against relevant accounting
.:a n da rds.

Lpredures above did not identi{y any issues with regard to loans.

hupntof DeferredTax
eCcpration has reported net deferred tax liability totaling BDT 782,892,460 as on 30 June, 2022. Corporation
Lr *rred tax liability for temporary differences and deferred tax asset for deductible temporary differences
*lb been netted off as both levied upon same authority,

$ftt judgment is required in relation to deferred tax assets as their settlement is dependent on forecasts of
h Fofrtability over a number of years.

l5randitaddresses the key audit matter

o We obtained an understanding of the Corioration 's key control over the recognition and measurement of
deferred tax liability and the assumptions used in estimating the Corporation's future taxable;

r We also assessed the completeness and accuracy of the data used forthe estimations of the future taxable
ircfine. We assessed key assumptions, controls, recognition and measurement of deferred tax;

. Fnalh, we assessed the appropriateness and presentation disclosures as per'lAS 12 Income Tax";

SEirxr Otter than the Financial Statement and Auditors Report Thereon

l@:rrent is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises all of the information in the
lilrn report other than the financial statements and our auditors' report thereon. The Annual Report is expected
G E n* ayailable io us after the date of this auditor's report.

'@ri*m on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of
rrzrc conclusion thereon.

m Esmcctbn with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified
re'rltri it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information !s materially inconsistent
dfi arra financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially
1ite*:rnd-

a

a

I

a

J
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content of the financial statements, including the
represent the underlying transactions and events in a

-.f{Et{lities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements and lnternal
cr*
Itn4ement is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements of the Corporation
r? rr"rftlance with lnternational Financial Reporting Standards (lFRSs) and the Company Act 1994 and ather
:mstahle laws and regulations for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the
mgaration of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

rnr gpring the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Corporation's ability to continue

- r EotIE concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of
-rrrr{ing unless management either intends to liquidate the Corporation 6r to cease operations, or has no realistic
rernati\re but to do so.

tffs Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financialstatements

0r otrlbctives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from
*nrerial misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion.
konable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with
SAs rill always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are
slsitered materiai if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic
#cssls of users taken on the basis of these financial statements

& F-'t of an audit in accordance with lSAs, we exercise professionaljudgment and maintain professional skepticism
:lr*giput the audit. We alsor

:='tify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due io fraud or
.-':' design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is
.-- cient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a materiai
-:s:atement resulting frorn fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
:: .:sion, forgery intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal controi.

- ::: n an understanding of internal .on,ro, relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that
:-: arpropriate in the circumstances.

_,. rate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
: !: -ates and reiated disclosures made by management.

- : .tde on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based
:^e audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that

.,:astsignificantdoubtontheCorporation'sabilitytocontinueasagoingconcern. lfweconcluciethat
-a:erial uncenainty exists, we are required to draw attention ln our auditor's report to the related
:: lsures in financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our
'- ..tsions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. l.lowever,
-'. €vents or conditions may cause the Corporation to cease to continue as a going concern.

- ^er that achieves fair presentation.

-::: ^ sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business
.:: . :,es to express an opinion on the financial staternents. We are responsible for the direction,
. - :: -.,'sron a nd performance of the a udit. We remain solely responsible for clur a udit opinion.



. : :: 3r.ov1de those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical

: : - .: - ents regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may

:. : : -::ty be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards'

: - : - : - e m atte rs com m unicates with those cha rged with gove rness, we determine those matters that were of most

. :- .::"ce in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters'

= :::cribe these matters in our auditor report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the

-.:..- .. when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a mattershould not be communicated in our

.: :,: : :ecause the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest

:€ - :' '-i cf such communication.

: ::,: a on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements
- , : : : -la nce with the Companles Act, 1994, the Securities and Exchange Rules 1987' we also report that:

Ahmed Zaker & Co.

Chartered Accountants

,.,,e have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were

-ecessary for the purpose of our audit and made due verification thereof;

. our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Corporation so far as it

:ppeared from ourexamination ofthose books;

:.e statement of financial position and statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

::gether with the annexed notes dealt with by the report are ln agreement with the books of account and

'a: u rns;

-^e Expenditure incurred was for the purpose of the Corporation's business-

I :-'.+: \ovember 0L, 2022
Enrolment No.0165
lslam QuaziShafique & Co.

Chartered Accountants
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BANGLADESH SH IPPIN6 CORPORATION
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AI JUNE 3A,2OZ2

Ion Grrefit Assets

Prop€rty, Plant & Equipment
Capital Work-in-Progress

Crrrent Assets

Iffiitories
Short-Term Inv€stment
Trade Reeivables
Adrrances, Deposits & Pre-payments

Ofier Receivables

Adnance lncome Taxes

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Totd Asets

Eqdty A Lbbilities
Eslftv
9rare Capital

Slrare Premium

C4ital Reserve

Ievaluatinn Reserve

Retained Earnings

tar-ies
h.r.ormerlt Liabilities
l-s€Tefm Loan

Ddired Bene*t Obligations - Gratuity
ffirred Tax Liabilities

Lreiltiabilities
{,rgTerrn Loan - Current Portlon
Cndtors and Accruals

lterest on Long Term Loans

Faxisirn far lncome Tax

krdPayable
!dLbbiEties

IdEryilyand Liabilitiei

E Asset Value Per Share (NAVPSI

18,885,468,621
5.00

6.00

7.00
8.00
9.O0

10.00

11.00

12.00

13.O0

14.00

15.00

16.OO

socE

17.00

18.00

19.00

20.00

21.00

22.OO

23.rxl
24.W

-__----"L,OS3J 
48,6n _ ---_-_ 

2834919$,428_

t7,46?,573,776
1,525,350,400

4,647,684,C40

130,360,425

4,O76,74O,742

683.02

9,194,143,983
1,525,350,400

4,647.680,000
130,360,425

4,A76,LOA,142

185,346,98

16,494,949,456
L5,667,837,tgl

44,219,805

782,892,464

16,598,826,331
15,680,082,544

292,675,579
626,O68,209

3,496,290,391
6,122,676

L,446,738,708
l-,493,531,516

543,971,671
915,821

2,556,O7?,Lt4
6,122,676

1,144399,7L7
1,188,1,49.795

228,150,368

3

_____--31,a$41e_
72.52

The annexed notes 1 to 41 form an integral part ofthese financial statements.

______9d91!39, _______lt4l1!:9, *

-_-____28,1 
49,O 43, 429 _

60.28

-"-'-"7
l- -t

i4- =-:lt

:
-f--,^,^ n

-2..1-a,{GIR. , -,.^l illcouaB)
:"- r-::: r: :: -: CoDoretjon

-:r.i;-f,,

Signed in terms of our annexed report of even date.

lEd:ilocember01,,Z0?Z EnrolmentNo.0165
lslam Quazi Shafique & Co.
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Arup Chowdhury FCA

Enrolrnent No.0893
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ovc: 22fi I oO89 3 F563e I 4e

Amount ln BDT

l 
Notes 

l

t8,4A5,687,792

a---rl;.l;,,cnz,-n;1f -rr-r-rotr1r-oo4lI ro+,oss,erz | | req,ess,orz I

12,648,055,830
79,O52,528

LO,422,976,822

470,365,L64
85,348,005

622,496,066
327,822,608

,994,638

121,321,639

7,122,7tO,141
274,764,73.L

304,722,455
609,779,672
279,427,fi94

9.463.574.447



E
25.00 3,735,s53,t14 2,43A,824,232

25.00 76},fi7,336 311,896,21?

-4,495,73A,450 
2,742,721,0L2

Ahmed Zaker & Co.
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BANGLADESH SH IPPING CORPORATION

STATEMENToFPRoFIToRLossANDoTHERCoMPREHENSIVEINcoME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

EclE
firifrtRaenue
3w- Reeaue

Qtt liGF4eoses
*ct Epenses {Direct}
H Esenses (lrrdirect)

flf nofit

(IlElrrte

ffiative b<penses

fisriaa bgenses

IrHtB€ioreTax

EfuEIpenses
C.rrer*Tax
BredTax

EtrffiAfErTax
E, ComPehensiuelncome

tsffi are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or

G

Fct*n operations - foreign currency translation differences

edf41
E Canrfehensive lncome for the Year

Li Ganrprehensive lncome for the Year

lrtfrfrgPerShare (EPSI

.:'.: 
"cren 

ber01,2022

1,555,445,158 3",486,75L,78827.00

28.00 !57,454,372

1,7t2,899,530

115,485,293

1,602,216,582

I

2,782,830,920

29.00 678,298,087

3,451,,729,W7

30.00 474,47A,761

31.00 31s,995,909

73O,466,674

2,73A,662,337

1,140,,484,430

487,011,971

1,627,496,40'

23.00

19.00

(31s,821,303)

(1s6,824,2sE
(472,545,553)

2,258,016,784

356,462,543

314,03s,755

570,498,298

955,998,103

\38,963,7671
(197,827,295t

t235,791,052)
72A,207,441

-"'/<--
:e-:-: I

----.--_-------
2,258,016,784

33.00 1t4q

Theannexednotes].to4lformanintegralpartofthesefinancialstatements.

____________:_-
-r2A,2O7,Mt

4-72

Arup Chowdhury FCA

Enrolment No.0893

Ahmed Zaker & Co.

:,'Hl,iffi*SXnse :gr4r
lslam Quazi Shafique & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Dv c: 2-2- ll 03 O I b 545 t5 )-o 5 5

-)0.,"-*
a . ,.rGiR.

l ,- 
^''^*\. --: -, , .,-luD/

:, ";:r: ::.:;l-:g Co:potation

-:::lgifm.

Signed in terms of our annexed report of

lslam, FCA
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BANGLADESH SHIPPING CORPORATION
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

i
t

#--r2
!ec:'etary

I

I

(3,854.718i
(48,39s,s14)

{8,092,026i
(38,963,767)

{52,250,232} {47,055,793}
3,644,676,846 1,950,065,221

{2Z,A37,O4Oi

{2,900,266,681)

i13,467,s9s)

{'2,292,551,0071

{2,922,303,721} (2,306,018,597}

{7?,245,352:l
{476,982,23A)

_lqwr?,5ffi1=
237,896,324

750,849,095

12,24s,352

{7A,477,7331

_____l:8,7r?,:g:L

{/t14,130,760}
t,L64,955,721

5t,249,219
1,039,994,638 750,849,095

74,137

?,3.87 12.78

The annexed notes 1 to 4l- form an integral part of these financial statements

Executive

(),,*^o
yo1 nzAr\d(}rR

,Jfi::liffiIJt,,,ffi%,
*-;lIJSE.

rei
fISH Fl.OIffS FROM OPEBATING ACT|VITIES

C-ash Received from Customers

Caslr Received frdm Other lncome and Other Sources

Cash Pafment tc Suppliers and Others

CeCr Generated froml {used in} Operations

tnErest Paid'
lrrcnreTax,$aid

fet cashtoml{used in} Operating Attivities

GT$I FTOWS FROM INVESTING ASTIVITIES

lquisition of Property, Plant & Equipment

lrrctment in Fixed Deposit Receipts

IEr 6h *om/tused inl lnvesting Activities

GTSH FI.OUVS FROM FTNANCING ACTIV]TIES

Proeeds/ {Repayment} of Long Term Loan

Diri<tend paid

Et 6tr froml{used in} lnvesting Activities

llet lncrease/ {Decrease} in Cash & Cash Equivalents

C6h & Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of the year

Effiect of Movements ln Exchange Rates on Cash Held

Cash & Cash Equivalents at the End of the year

lletOperating Cash Flows per Share {NOCFPS} 35.00

4,319,553,865 2,899,373,64!
678,298,087 486,937,837

{1,304,924,876) {1,385,190,464}

3,692,937,O77 L,997,L2L,974

{Technical}

t

o
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lrorne Tax Ordinance 1984;

homeTax Rules 1984;

sahre Added Tax Act 1991;

Ihlue Added Tax Rules 1991;

Seorities and Exchange Ordinance 1969;

Secrrities and Exchange Rules 1987;

Ahmed Zaker & Cc.

Chartered Acccuntants

BANGLADESH SHIPPING CORPORATION

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAT STATEMENTS

FORTHE YEAR ENDEDJUNE 3A,2022

.. i,- ; ::':: ng Entity

Fcrm of Corporation
- <^ 3ping Corporation was established under President's Order (PO) No' 10 of February 05, L972-

l.I5:rsof Reg6tered Office:

htsi*eredoffice of the Corporation is situated at BSC Bhaban, Soltgola Road, Chattogram'

i-rilC ttivities of the ComPanY:

3,'d'r Ls primarily engaged in shipping and ancillary businesses in international routes as national flag carrier

lrlrnr*ion was started commercial operation at Sth February,1972'

. 1," 3,: --: Ccncern
- : : --:-: -a,ve a reasonable expectation, through internal and external assessment, that the Corporation has

..:-: .:j:i-:es to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. For this reason, the directors

. -: -: :: t- gotng concern basis in preparing the Financial Statements based on the current revenue generatlon

t : --.,=,:.:recorporationprovidesufficientfundtomeetthepresentrequirementof itsexistingbusinessand

. .,, ::.i ; :; F.eparation

. : - r ii - -€ ri of Compliance
' . :- : j:::enrents of the corporation under reporting have been prepared on a going concern Basis following

., ti:::.:::ountingexceptforcashfiowstatementinaccordancewiththelnternational AccountingStandards

- : " r - .:--:tronal Financial Reporting Standards (lFRSs)'

.,j:-::tFeporting
. , - - : .:aiements are prepared and presented for external users by the corporation in accordance with

.: - -:-: a reportingframework. Presentation has been made in compliance with the requirementsof IAS 1-

' : nancial Statements". The financial statements comprise of:

.:: -€ri of financial position as at 30th )une,2AZZ;
- - --. .:-.nr of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 30th June, 2022;

:::.-ent of changes in equity forthe year ended 30th iune, 2022;

| - :-::.-entof cashflowsfortheYearended 30thJune, 2022;and

i ::.: :clprising sumrnary of significant accounting policies and explanatory information'

. . -:-:' : aEulatory Compliances

::: -- salsorequiredtocomplywiththefollowingmajorlawsandregulationsalongwiththeBangladesh
; -.:'..-:: cn Act 7AL7 as per Bangladesh Gazette:
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lI hixral and Presentation Currency
'fre friancial statements are presented in Bangladeshi Taka (BDT) which is the corporation's functional currency. All

m ftrancial in{rrmation presented in Bangladesh Taka has been rounded off to the nearest Taka except when

drrcrrise indicated.

fG3*nentof Cash Flows
*rrrn'lcrrt of Cash Flows is prepared principally in accordance with IAS 7 - "Statement of Cash Flows" and the cash

rrrx ftom operating activities have been presented under direct method. A reconciliation of net income or net profit

;gr gzsh florrs from operating activities making adjustments for non-cash items, for non-operating items and for the

c ilrl3Es in operating acqruals as per requirement of Securities and Exchange Rules 1987.

lI Ub of Estimates and Judgments
-a- reprat'pn of the financial statements in conformity with IFRSs requires management to make judgments,

tsm6ps and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets,

rdiihE, irrcme and expenses. Estimates and assumptlons are on an ongoing Basis.

't* ffies and underlying assumptions are based on past experience and various other factors that are believed

u !E'"lreonable under the circumstances, the result of which form the basis of making judgments about the carrying

s- d sets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these

GE1EE6- Rwisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the year in which the estimate is revised if the revision

rfts orJythat year, in the year of revision and future years if the revision affects both current and future years.

lrE rtd irssumptions
(a rsrades and assumptions used in preparation of these financial statements arel

rr"lile tax rate for lncome Year 2O21,-22 will be declared by Finance Ad 2A27. For the purpose of these

r:ial statements, management has assumed that the existing corporate tax rate {20%) will be applicable for
ue Year 2021-2022 as well.

rryi1te financial and demographic assumptions have been used in consultation with a certified actuary to
rrre defined benefit obligation as at 30th June, 2022.

a<rurptions about the likelihood and magnitude of outflow of resources have been used to recognize and

xrre provisions and contingencies.

rcst fli fixed term deposits has been taken ,nto financial statements on the basis of encashment and accrual

'r--dtffy
E cdgrise stated, the accounting policies and methods of computation used in preparation of Financial

g;g5, br tlre year ended on 30th June, 2022 are consistent with those policies and methods adopted in

14 ttr Financial Statements for the year ended on 30th June, 2021.

lcryatiu€ lnformation
riip information has been disclosed in respect of the year ended 30th lune, 2A22 for all numerical

mirr h the financial statements and also the narrative and descriptive information where it is relevant for
,- : - : - = :f the current year presentation. Figures for the year ended 30th June, 2021 have been re-arranged
. : : : -. Jei'ed necessary to ensure better comparability wlth the current year'

.r;::,:1"gPefiOd
:':: !:::ementscoveronefinancialyearfrom0lstJuly,202Lto30thiune,2022'

I
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lI *lificant accounting policies;
!k Ctrporation has consistently applied the following accounting policies to all periods presented in these financial
qreflt\.

- , - :€ ow is an index of the significant accounting policies, the details of which are available on the pages that

Section Description Notes

A. Foreign Cu rrency Tra nslation 29

B. Revenue from Contract with Customers 2s&26

C; 0ther Income 29

D. Employee benefits 18&30
EL. Finance income and finance costs 29&31

F. Borrowing Costs 22

G. lncome Taxes 23

H. lnventories 7

t. Property, Plant and Equipment 5

J FinancialAssets 9&11
K lmpairment of Assets 5

L Share capital t4
M, Earnings per Share 33

N. Creditors and Accruals 21.

o. Contingencies 4 (o)

P Events after the Reporting Period 4 {P}

fctn C{Erency Translation

ry Crrrency Transactions are recorded at the applicable rates of exchange prevailing on the respective dates 01

EEim" The monetary assets and liabilities,'if any, denominated in foreign currencies at the Statement c1

rmC Position date are translated at applicable rates of exchange ruling at that date. Exchange differences arr

Fl ca as Rev€nue Expenditure in compliance'with the provisions of IAS - 2!,'The effects of Changes in Foreigr,
r4e Rates."

f h:frorn C.ontractwith Customers
lrf*t Shipping Corporation has applied IFRS 15 using the cumulative effect method and therefore thr
m:zti€ informatian has not been restated and continues to be reported under IAS 18. Under IFRS 15, revenue i:
Erd based on the consideration specified in a contract with a customer and excludes amounts collected or
ffidtltid parties. The corporation recognizes revenue when it satisfies a performance obligation by transferring

fiil:lopttixr considers the terms of the contract and its customary business practices to determine the transactior
Fc' lttc trarsaction price is the amount of consideration to which an entity expeds to be entitled in exchange for
n*rrlE promised services to a customer. The consideration promised in a contract with a customer may include
H-r*s,yariable amounts, or both.

I il qrative period, revenue was measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable
hn rc reognized when services rendered, to the extent it was probable that the economic benefits from thr
fffiitrUouH flow to the corporation and the revenue could he reliably measured,

hd5crnirps
mtkhg is a description of the principal activities from which the corporation generates its revenue.

h.ltrhome
@ frun time charter is recognized over the period of the time charter agreement on an accrual basis. Any losset
mr4liun tine drarters are provided for in full as soon as they are anticipated"

t2
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.i ;-:',':€r'! Fund

-.'=-.:^ operates a contributory provident fund scheme for its permanent
- -:':: :, a Board of Trustees and is funded by contributions 12.50Yo fram

--:.e :ontributions are managed byTrustee Board.

. 1r -i-- rcomeandFinanceCosts
: : ::: j - Srrpping Corporation's finance income and finance costs include:

: : : i - :,I-rency gain or loss on financial assets and financial liabilities; and
: : .: r. oss on contingent iiabilities classified as a financial iiability.

- : -. :- expense is recognized using the effective interest method.

Ahmed Zaker & Cc.

Chartered Accountants

|Himkrome
hr ftorn freight of lighterage vessel is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable on
ftlr* sf ullage quantity or BIL {Bill of Lading) net quantity whichever is less.

ftsGormission
rurr from address commission on foreign chartered vessel is measured at the fair value of the consideration
r*l or receivable at the rate of 2.5% on B/L tBill of Lading) net quantity.

hdE3e ihi from the service ct$rge on foreign chartered vessel is measured at the fair value of the consideration
rlfrl or receivabldat the rste of 5% on B/L (Bill of Lading) net quantity.

E, Cblsre 'r

Cb iprne includes lnterest lncome, Rental lncome, Service Charge - BSC Bhaka Building and miscellaneous
@ilr Other income eXiept interest income is recognized as revenue income as and when realized. Rental lncome
btE 8SC orn buildirig and infrastructure are recorded accrual basis on the basis of agreement between the BSC

trtG-
f GT.,Ee&nefitj

I htlermBeneiits
hEtn employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related
:irr re provided. A tiability is recognized for the amount expect€d to be paid under short-term cash bonus or

-*ig 
plans if the corporation has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result af

Fs*- provided by the employee, and the obligation can be estimated reliably. Following benefits are provided

rStGra benefits:

r ftgg: Paid annual leave and sick leave, recreation leave.
. EPey:Salaryas pernationalpayscale.
r h.rrctary Benefit; Carfacilities, telephone.
r ftrhmrre Pay: Profit Bonus.

frEGootributions Plan

t ffie Gratuity Scheme
ftcpatin operates an unfunded gratuity schefne for its permanents employees and obtaining recognition from
fr lmrd of revenue for funding is under proceeds. Gratuity for shore employees is provided at two terminal
df ht- pry for each completed year of service and gratuity for afloat employees is provided at one month to
b dtrs terminal Basis pay depending on the length of service subject ts a maximum of tusenty-five months. A

;ddOf {Four} months is taken as a full year.

employees. Provident fund is
employees and tA% from the

frh *ter€st rate" is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the
ila n dfie financial instrument to:
hlrcsarying amount of the financial asse! or
*-thed sst of the financial liability.

13
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m '=tutating interest income and expense, the effective interest rate is applied to the gross carrying amount of the

sct (when the asset is not credit-impaired) or to the amortized cost of the liability. However, for financial assets that

rEn become credit-impaired subsequent to initial recognition, interest income is calculated by applying the effective

ref,€st rate to the amortized cost of the financial asset. lf the asset is no longer credit-impaired, then the calculation

d ltErest income reverts to the'gross Basis.

f- lcrcwingCosts
ilrriest and other costs incurred by the corporation in with the borrowing of funds are recognized as expense in the
g h which they are incurred, unless such borrowing cost relates to acquisitionfconstruction of assets in progress

tr -e capkalized as per IAS 23 "Borrowing Costs". Borrowing Cost incurred against loah for Bangladesh Government

Jet ild Govt. Loan - Marind WIS Modernization project has been capitalized under effective interest rate method'

G- hnreTaxes
h ksne tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

Glf&Tax ti

-lE t= otrrentty payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported in

s* r loss because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it
ffi qclr.des items that are never taxable or deductible. The Corporation's liability for current tax is calculated

r{ tax rates {20.00%) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by Finance Act 2021 and applicable at the

nil of Ste reporting period.

r rtrGirn b recognized for those matters for which the tax determination is uncertain but it is considered probable

ffitise will be a future outflow of funds to a tax authority. The provisions are measured at the best estimate of the

16rt expeded to become payable. The assessment is based on the judgment of tax professionals within the

llur,prcbfl supported by previous experience in respect of such activities and in certain cases based on specialist

ffitaxadvice.
E;ldE
ffirud ta is the tax expected to be payable sr recoverable on differences between the carrying amounts cf assets

il ffitl= in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit,

.il ir ernu6fgd for using the liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable

E;prry dfferences and deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will

u * against which deductible temporary differences can be utilized'

'!h rrfrg amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no

qp. grotable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

ffirtd ta is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the

G s rteld based on tax laws and rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date'

GTuard Deferred Taxforthe year

6ql6ra ard deferred tax are recognized in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognized in

ffir unryehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the corporate and deferred tax are also recognized in

tffi cuxfetrensive income or directly in equity respectively. Where corporate tax or deferred tax arises from the

ffitr urrfiing for a business combination, the tax effect is included in the accounting for the business combination'

t Eries
i5Gfrts refers Beck and Engine, Electric, Saloon Stores, Spares parts, Stock of Stationary Bunker Fuel - Stores,
qffi CII and Victualing are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value, after making due allowances for

&rd slow-moving items.

1h lrn frrr'rd in bringing inventories to its present location and conditions are accounted using the following cost

t-
. C-ssrmables - At purchase cost on First in First out basis {FIFO)

ffi
14
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f. tfoperty, Plant and EquiPment

rqgitfun and Measurement
h rerdance with "lAS 15: Propefi, Plant and Equipment'items of property, plant and equipment are measured at

6 b<s accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses, if any'

iln, cd of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises of its purchase price, including import duties and

rm-refrrndable purchase taxes, after deducting trade discounts and rebates' The cost of self-constructed asset

;$*s the cost of material, direct labor and any other cost directly attributable to brin8inB the assets to a working

dim for their imenoeJiure. lt also includes any costs directly attributable to the asset to the tocation and

dirn necessary/

fry{tant parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, then they are accounted for

- Wate items {major components) of property, plant and equipment'

ffi !-l or loss on disposal of an item or property, plant and equipment are recognized in profit or loss'

ffiH?Cingpartofanitemofproperty,plantandequipmentisrecognizedinthecarryingamountofthe
k tr t -r probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the corporation and its

!ffi( cxl be measured reliably. The cost of the day-to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognized

r rrf,t or loss as incurred'

Frri*on
mprrltiln is calculated to write off the cost of items of property, plant and equipment over their estimated useful

rrr, rd b generally recognized in profit or loss. Depreciation is charged from the day assets are ready for use as

ililH. Depreciation method used reflects the pattern in which the asset economic benefits are consumed by the

oqryfbn.
ffi d liopefiy, plant and Equipment except Fleet t05 New vessels) are depreciated using the reducing balance

-H fuet {06 New Vessels} are depreciated by applying the straight-line method over their expected useful lives

ffi lm been assumed at 25 years from the year built in case of new vessels and estimated lives in case of second

ff - per rBaommendation of international values'

I

i

_ *:::] periods are as follows:

. :. -- :" fleet and Vacuvator has been allocated at actual to operating expenses (direct) 65% of total on other

- :::.:s have been allocated to operating expenses (indirecti and remaining 35% has been allocated to

- :: ,. expenses during the year under review'

. . _ 
.. : ,re of most of the ships owned by BSC is 25 years. The lives of only old two ships are over 25 years'

- .t ; : :-: :lSpOSalS

: ii-€togr-rized on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use and subsequent

, l= -: cr losses arising from the retirement or disposal of an asset is determined by the difference between

- : . : -:z croceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in profit or loss'

;:.I:li ,ir : ''.-ln-Progress

: =-::ndequipmentthatisintheprocessofacquisition/importisaccountedforascapital 
workinprogress

: - , : : - r'nport is completed and measured at cost'

rqefrrl livec, of olant and equipment for current and a

SL No.

1.00

2.AO

Nature Depreciation rate

Vr*".t* t1"/o

Machinery Marine WorkshoP 15%

3.00

4.00

Electric lnstallation Marine Workshop 20%

Motor Vehicles 20%

5.00 Building 2.5%

6.00 Build ing-Marine WorkshoP t5%

700 Office Machine and EquiPment to%

8.00 Furniture and Fixtures ta%

9.00 Equipment on board of the Vessels 6o/"to 20Yo

trffiB
ffis?
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- : a ly recognizes receivables and deposits on the date that they are originated. All Other financial
: ':-ti- ::d initially on the date at which the corporation becomes a party to the contractual provisions of

::'eccgnizes a financialasset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expires, or
-: ' :-:s lo receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially

- :-: -."'ards of ownership of the financial assets are transferred. Financial assets are classified into the
:::::-- rsr financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, held to maturity, loans and receivables and

--.ancial assets.

: -,* :-'cugh Profit or Loss

::,::::assifiedasatfairvaluethroughprofitorlossifitisclassifiedasheldfortradingorisdesignatedas
- - : ':::gnition. Financial assets are designated as at fair value through profit or loss if the corporation
-:- -,€stment and makes purchase or sale decisions based on their fair value in accordance with the

:::imented risk management or investment Strategy. Attributable transactions costs are recognized in
:,. =, -,:Uf fgd.

- :rt< are initially recognized at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction cost. Subsequent

rymtsi, tlsy are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Loans and receivables are
lhr sucts with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. Such assets are
, lg iilially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, loans
I tu#les are measured at amortized cost. Loans and receivables comprise cash and cash equivalents, Ioans,
rmiqilr, rucivables and deposits,

f ELo:vaHs
lfid r#les are initially recognized at cost which is the fair value of the consideration given in return. After
mE lqr*tix, these are carried at cost less impairment losses, if any, due to un-collectahility of any amount so

ryd- There is no fixed corporation policy regarding provision for impairment loss on receivables, if any
ffi re not realized within the credit period. lt has been dealt with on case-to-case Basis.

Nll r.{Ea Deposits and prepayments

rc re iritially measured at cost. After:'initial recognition, advances are carried at cost less deductions,
.t6.rc r charges to other account heads such as Property, Plant and Equipment, lnventory or Expenses.
iDFr< are rneasured at payment value. Prepayments are initially measured at cost. After initial recognition,
pryir{s are carried at cost less charges to profit or loss.

X d-dcashequivalents
@ilr .d cash equivalents comprise cash in hand and demand deposits, together with short-term, highly liquid
reEils tlut are readily convertible to a known amount of cash, and that are subject to an insignificant rise al
ffiEhvalue.
tl e|e{or+ale
+#'fq'-sale financial assets are nor-derivative financial assets that are designated as available for sale and are

* * fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs and subsequent to initial recognition at fair valur
il e;cs therein other than impairment losses are recognized in other comprehensive income and presented ir
*bnLc reserve in equity. Financial assets which are not traded in the market have been valued at cost unlesr
,il rfttbn of impairment in value of such financial assets exist. Cumulative gainllosses recognized in the othel
ryeiremiw income are reclassified from equity to profit or loss upon derecognition for reclassification.

3 tuxftI Uabilities
$fu orpratbn initially recognizes all financial liabilities on the trade date which is the date the corporation become:
a ilsq b fre contractual provisions of the instrument. The corporation derecognizes a financial liability when it:
uGrard obligations are discharged, cancelled or expired. The Corporation classifies non-derivative financia

irto the other financial liabilities category, such financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value less

ffi; tibutable transaction cost. Subsequent to initial recognition, these financial liabilities are measured al
ilr-lrrEd c6t: other financial liabilities comprise loans and borrowings, bank overdrafts and creditors and accruals.

6Ery}.\ffi16
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financial liability when its contractual obligations arising from past events are certair
is expected to result in an outflow from the corporation of resources embodyinl

: ": : -ai,On reCOgniZeS a
-= :.::iement of which

I

I

:enefits.

L t-qnentof Assets
lli: srvig amount of the corporation assets is received at each Statement of Financial position date wheneve
ilhn! B ry sudr indication of impairment. There is no impairment loss and profit exist as on June 3A,2022.

r" i-;': Gpital'

u::r:r-::C CaPital
'' "'-:: laoital has increased to 10,000,000,000 Tk. (One Thousand) crore divided into 1,000,000,000 ordinarl

: I I -' 1l each reference to proclamation and passing of Bangladesh Shipping Corporation Act 2017 and Gazettr
_:':- l;reZL-03-2OL7.

r:i :--: laoitai
' 8{3} of the Bangladesh Shipping Corporation Act 2017 published on 21 march 2017, rhe rninimun- = i:_-lull a

| -: ::-:a will be Tk.3,500,000,000 crore that would be divided by 350,000,000 crore shares. But the presen.
-: -.::. is Tk. 1,525,350,400. There is no option to issue new share until the full utilization of RPO fund that

_ t-^_ -L^-^' .-'---snaremarket.However,inthisregard,thenecessarystepsarerecentlytakentoenhancethepaid-ut
' , : : - o'y the requirement of this Law.

* :i- -€s p€r Share (EPS)

:..'.--:rcalculatesEarning/(Loss) pershare(EPS) inaccordancewithlAS-33"EarningperShare".

li :-- ^^-!-r. -: g

- ::'.-.:,rr calculates earning for the year attributable of the ordinary sharehoiders. As there is no preferenct
: : " : - - crrty interest or extra ordinary items. The net profit after tax for the year has been considered or fulll
: --:: : :: or'dinary.

i.; , :: i:- rgs per Share
- - -- --t^.-t': - :.:- catculated by divided the basic earning bythe weighted average number of ordinary share outstanding

I -.::: i a'nings per Share
ll --n: ::S is required to be calculated for the year as there was no scope for dilution during the year under

U .- -: :: -: and ACCTUaIS

. ':": -?. on has recognized accruals as expenses that have already been incurred by the corporation for goeds

= 
- ::. 'eceived and which are going to be due for payment in the future.

*, ." :.:
:-r:'.determinedbydiscountingtheexpectedfuturecashflowsatapre-taxratethatreflectscurrentmarkel

' -:--"; :f the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is
i - ,:: a: ilnance cost.

.: *: -a - 3: ncies

-: - -r::-: aSSetS
---''- I possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by ther: :_-:yt 15.

' : - :: :' non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the entity.

17
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liabilities
liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by

or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the entity.

ts after the Reporting Period
arter the reporting period that provide additional lnformation about the company's position at the date of

of Financial Position or those that indicate the going concern assumption is not appropriate are reflected in
: -.-cial Statements. after the reporting period that are not adjusting events will disclosed in the notes

* aierial.

I
li
t

I

I

I

l
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Particulars

Property, Plant & EquiPment

Histori€al Cost

Opening Balance

Property, Plant & Equipm€nt

Fleet (02 Vessels)

Fleet t06 Vessels)

Addition during the year

Disposal during the year

Closing Balance

Less: Accumulated BePreciation

Opening Balance

Property, Plant & Equipment

Fleet {02 Vessels)

Fleet (06 Vessels)

Charged Ouringthe year

Disposal during the Year

Closing Balance

Carrying Amourit as on 30 June, 2022

5,0O CapitalWork-in-ProBress
Six Vessels Project (Note - 6.01)

lnstallation of Electrical Sub Station iNote - 6.02)

5.076,166.260

325,327,087

3.5,A46,047,633

5,066,043,169

321.,982,583

15,046,047,633

20,434,073,386

13,467,s9s
?:0,447,540,984

22,A37,444

2O,469,578,020

2A,469,s78,824

439,44A,952

17L,265,628

1,1 16,02 1,396

t,726,727,976
501,817,870

20,447,540,981
20,447,340,981

405,874.456

Lsa325,791

- 66]-347l-
1,222,L47,642

504,580,334

2,228,545,84L
2,228,545,846

L,728,727,976

1,726,777,971

18,247,O32,t7s 18,720,813,004:
**Details Shown in Annexure-O1

***Under the project of procuring 06 (six) new vessels three (03) "Prr:duct Oil Tankers" and three {03}

',Bulk Carriers" of about 39,000 DWT each, Sangladesh Shipping Corporation (BSC) has collected a 06{Six}

number of ships for its fteets and added those to the "Property and Plant and Equipment"' A concessional

Ioan agreement was signed between the "Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh" and the

"Government of the People's Republic of China". The cost price and delivery date of those ships in details

are mentioned below:

Name of Vessels

M.V. BANGLAR ]OYJATRA

M.V. BAN6LAR SAMRIDDHI

M.V. BANGLAR ARJAN

I\T.T. BANGLAR A6Rfu ATRA

M,T. BANGLAR A6RADOOT

M,T. BANGLAR AGRAGOTI

161,473,95s

3,181,662

_______1!,4,!E5g1Z-

cosr Pntcr

2,044,240,000

2,044,24A,O00

2,069,540,000

2.924,960,000

2,961..160,000

2,961,160,000

___1i,og&g9g4gg-

161,473,955

3,Lel,662:

____1!3,6159:Z-

Note

No:

5.00

,to
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6.01

Ahmed Zaker & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Particulars

161,473,955 1,61,473,955

6 ,473,95s 161,473,9s5

*** The allocated cost of the approved six vessel project comprised of two components mentioned below:
/ 

il Project Aid

ii) BSC's own fund

The part of project aid within the perview of Commercial Contract between the Bangladesh Governmenl
and Chinless Exam Bank are being paid by the Bangladesh Government and at the same time the ship:
have already delivered to BSC. Therefore, the six vessels are added to the Property plant and Equipment
in the financial statement.

On the other hand, BSC's own fund included Registration cost, supervision fee and Advance lncome Ta>

are in process to the payment till today. After the total completion of capital in working progres:
through the project completion Report(PCR) ,the costs are added to the Property Plant and Equipment
through reallocation ofthecost totheshipsbasedon thenatureandDeadWeightTonnage(DWIi

lmportantly the supplementary loan agreement {SLA} is still not made between the ministry anc
Bangladesh Shipping Corporation (BSC).

Six Vessels Project
0pening Balance

Addition During the year

Closing Balance

6.02 lnstallation of Electrical Sub Station
Opening Balance

Addition During the Year

Transfer to Property, Plant & Equipment
Closing Balance

7.0O lnventories
Deck and Engine, Electric, Saloon Stores

Spares

Stock of Marine Workshop
Stock of Stationary
Bunker Fuel-stores

Lub Oil

Victualing

8.00 Short-Term lnvestment

*+$Details shown in Annexure-02

Trade Receivahles

Opening Balance

Addition during the year

Realized During the year

Closing Balarce

9.00

3,L8L,662 3,181.662

3,L81,662 3,191,662

_______1Mf!?_ ______-L1!!{93_

13,389,2 1 1

18,628,08s

7,729,69A

379,016
8,493,003

28,984,346

1,4,420,M9

10, L33,090

10,508,499

100,42s

7,259,366

74,154sfi
L,448,977 8,749,493

79ps2,s28 t2,-,321.,639

10,022,976,822 7,1?2,710,141

274,764,7LL

4,495,730,450

4,770,495,L6A

512,874,?94

2,815,72s,744

3,328,600,139
(4300,129,9e5) {3,0s3,83s,428}
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Particulars

The made-up of closing trade receivables as follows:

Trade Debtor

5ix Vessels Charterer Account

Advances, Deposits & Pre-payments

Adyances {Note - 10.01}

Deposits (Note - 10.02)

Aduances

Employees (Note - 10^014)

Other Advances (Note - 10.01B)

Employees

Officers & Staff (Shore)

Officers & Staff {Afloat}
Crew Advance

House Building Loan

Other Advances

Masters' Control Account

Advance to Party

123,440,s00

346,924,664

470,365,164

Ahmed Zaker & Cc

Chartered Accountant

65,170.835

249,593.876

274,764,7lt

10.00

i
I

10.02 Deposits

Franking Machine Deposits

Security Deposits

l^1.00

11.01

11.02 lnsurance Claims

Medical

Hull

Other Receivables

Agents Control Account (Note - 1L.0L)
Charter Control Account
lnsurance Claims (Note - 11.02)

Rent Receivable

War risk adjustment
Interest Receivable

Agents Control Account
Opening Balance

Addition During the year

Reali:ed During the year

Closing Balance

79,s96,555

5,75L,45A

________qEgg,00L

L3,237,477

66,359,478

______?gE9!f5L

It,788,7L8
785"38L

3 12,580

350,397

_______-Be.pL

47,773,938
18,585,540

_______EEA:9,12!_

320,406

5,43L,O44

_::.tzE49q_

319,499,992

3.4,757,731.

15,195,474

273,0!2,8p

_____622/f6J66_

298,971,005

5,751,450

__-___3a9l4.1ff._

3.1.,744,0L5

787,266,990

_____-?99,92!,09L

9,986,627

1,,3.25,601

241.,390

350,397

___!3,704&1L

52,054,874

23s,2'12,1,16

___i%3g!p99_

320,406

s,431,044

_____lzEl,4*_

319,499,992

8,519,238

9.917,880

t7,303,464
35,003,975

2L9,535,128

_____-_6qeJ7sE12_

3r9,499,992 319,499,992

319,499,992 319,499,992

______: 1x199p9?_ ___-19!99,e9?_

s,263,731

9,494,000

2,657,880

7,260,000

21
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13.02A
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m;-t
t-v-l

12.00

Particulars

Advance lncome Tax

OpeninE Balance

Deducted At Source during The year

Adjustfnent during The year

Year Wise details are as follows:

2013-2014

20r.4-?01s

201"5-2016

2016-2017

2017-2018

?018-201S

2419-202A

?a2a-2421

2021-22

Cash and Cash Eguivalents
Cash in Hand (Note - 13.01)

Cash at Bank (Note - 13.02)

Cash it Hand
Chattogram
Dhaka

Khulna

BSC MIWS
Other:
Imprest Account

Cash at Bank
Short Notice Deposit (Annexure- 03)
Dividend Account {Note - 13.02A}
Cu rrent Deposit$-Local Cu rrency (An nexu re,04)
0ther Deposits {Note - 13.028}
Current Deposits - Foreign Currency {Note - 13,02C}

Dividend Account

Mutual Trust Bank Ltd. CDA Avenue 
^lCA21A01I.A49Mutual Trust Bank Ltd. CDA Avenue NC0ZL0OLLZ43

Mutual Trust Bank Ltd. CDA Avenue A/C A?LAAL9LTL

Mutual Trust Bank Ltd. CDA Avenue A/C 0320001913
Mutual Trust Bank Ltd. COA Avenue A,/C 131000000726
Mutual Trust Bank Ltd. CDA Avenue A/C 1310000j.00S21
Southeast Bank Ltd. Agrabad Branch A/C j.3100002566

Southeast Bank Ltd. Agrabad Branch A/C 13100002575
One Bank Ltd. CEPZ Branch A,/C - 0843000000233
One Bank Ltd. CEPZ Branch AIC 0843000000288

244,463,327

38,963,767

279,427,O94

327,822,608 279,427,094

279,42t,A94

.48,395,514
327,822,6A8

41,283,051

46,043,s80

27,063,6L2

28,411.460

23,578,226

36,448,279

3 1,535,1 19

38,963,767

4B,395,514

127,822,6A7 279,427,W4

676,041, 68L,622
1,039,3L8,597 750,L6?,473

____&!9p91,!39_ ______E9EES95_

54,573 137,486
4,5L4 4,514

93,285 50,552
L64,979 93,814

358,691 395,2s6
676.041 681.622

47,283,05r

46,043,580

27,063,612

?8,41L,46A

23,s78,226

36,448,279

3 1,635,119

38,963,761

693, L99,557
9,2s0,o91
L,274,4s3
3,7s3,862

s45,249,364
34,963,937
41.,473,485

2,858,937
331,840,634 1.25,62T,7sA

--L039.3LgJgz- 
*-_____JSg.tCZltZiL

2,341,749

2,O71,877

783,236
L,61,4,329

2,438.899

9,2s0,091

2,766,885

8,328,194

4,236,789

2,633,838

2,756,482

2,508,872
7,359,345

L,73L,833

2,542,098

22

34,963,937

13.02
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13_02C

m
Lv-l

13.02S

Particulars

Other Deposits

Custom Port Revolving Deposits

Port Deposit & Revolving Deposits - Khulna

Current Accounts - Foreign Currency

HSBC Singapore

HSBC Singapore - 003

HSBC Singapore (Feeder)

5CB Singapore -14326

Ahmed Zaker & Co.
Chartered Accountants

985,83S

1,872,096

92,853

3,661,009

__-1l:3,8gzr

242,343,466

89,348,470

88,896

59,802

_______?,8!!ftz_

123,281,640

L,512.304

370,989

308,119

88,896

59,802

Rupali Bank, Karachi, Pakistan

Sonali Bank Limited, Calcutta, India

___1i!fl9f31_ ____12s,931t!9_
*** Due to non operation oI commercial activities in those regions the account bearing with HSBC

Singapore -003, HSBC Singapore (Feeder), Rupali Bank Ltd, Karachi. Pakistan and Soanli Bank Limited.
Calcutta, india are in non-active position tili now. But in near future, our operation will commence in

above mentioned areas again.

ffi
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14"00

Particulars

Share Capital

Authorised Capital

1,000,000,000 Ordinary Shares of Tk 10 Each

lssued, Subscribed and Paid - up Capital
20,000,000 Ordinary Shares of Tk.10 each

,62,740,000 Ordinary Shares of Tk.10 each

53,452,000 Ordinary Shares of Tk.10 each

16,343,040 Ordinary Shares of Tk.10 each

S_h areholdi ns Position :

Particulars

Govt. Share

Public Share

14.01 Classification of Shares by holding at 30th June, 2022

Clars by Flumber ol Shares

Less than 500 Shares

From 500 to 5,000 Shares

From 5,001 to 10,000 Shares

From L0,001 to 20,000 Shares

From 20,001 to 30,000 Shares

From 30,001 to 40,000 Shares

From 40,001 to 50,000 Shares

From 50,001 to 100,000 Shares

From 100,001 to 1,000,000 Shares.
From 1,000,001 and Above

14.92 Composition of Shareholders at 30th lune,2022

.,-. 10,0_00,000,000 10,900,000,000

200,000,000

627,400,000

534,520,000

* 163,430,400

____lEls,3!g,4gg_

794,634,4A0

730,716,000

--1835,3!9,4!g_

Ahmed Zaker & Cc
Chartered Accountantr

200,000,000

627,400,000

534,s20,000

163,430,400

__-_l&:,3!9,4q9_

794,634,4fl0

730,716,00c

__l;31359,499_

102,03s

6,355

83s

433

t2t
AE

39

70

40

10

*________ug,0gg_

5,728,67?

10,835,51"2

6,140,348

6,083,577

3,0s0,576

2,273,950

1,194,5?6

4,936.230

8.409.316

. 103,286,333

*______1!ZJ3!,0!g_

Govt. of the People's Republic of Bangiadesh

lnstitutes
Other Shareholders

15.00 Share Premium

16.00 Capital Res€rve

Danish - 6rant
Adjusted in Year, L982-83{6rant Portion of French Credit}
Valuation of Donated and lmpounded Vessels,

Vacuvatorg and spares

Excess of Assets over Liabilities of Bangladesh

Valuation of Stores Received at the Time of Delivery of Vessels

Excess cf Assets Over Liabilities at BSC's Formation
Wcrkshop on lncorporation of the Same in the Books of the
Corporation

Profit /{Loss} on Sale of Fixed Assets

Penalty for Late Delivery

Name of Shareholders 3GJun-22

No. of Shares

79,463,44A

1.9,970,0s4

_ 53,101,546

__1!3E1sp3L

4,647,680,000 4,647,680,000

51,613,078

97,0s0,240

29,398,902

10,83s,211

5,512,61"6

4,415,946

100,39s

{86,488,451)
t7,922,538

s1",513,078

97,050,240

29,398,98?

10.83s,211

5,s1,2,616

4,415,906

100,395

i86,488,1.611

_ 17,922,538

__l3qggg,43I_
24 ----l3qp6o'33!-
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L7.42

17.03

17.04

fN.t"-l
l*o,l

17.00

Particulars

LongTerm Loan

Overseas Economic Co-operation Fund, Japan (Note - 17.01)

Bangladesh Government Loan {Note - 17.02}

Government Loan - Marine Workshop Modernization {Note -

17.03)

Chinese Concessional Loan (06 Vessels) {Note - 17'04}

536,003,698

103,200,000

23,333,493

Ahmed Zaker & Cc

Chartered Accountant

s36,003,698

103.200,000

35,578,846

L5,005,300,000 15,005,300,000

1s,667,837,191 15,680,082,544

Overseas Economic Co-operation Fund and BD Govt. loan were shourn since long time.

To buy 04 (four) fleet vessels for Bangladesh Shipping Corporation (BSC), a loan agreement of amounting 09

(nine) billion yen equivalent to BDT 60.07 crore was signed on 20th April, 1"979 between the Government of

Bangladesh and Overseas Economic Co-operation Fund, japan. This loan's payback period was 30 (thirty)

years including 1"0 years grace period with 60 (sixty) half yearly installment and interest rate was 2.75%. As

per a Government order of dated 22nd .June, 1997 the amount of BDT 6,46,55,302 had been converted into

"SHARES.. The rest of the payable loan amount is BDT 53,60,44,698 0nly. BSC paid to the Government a total

amount of BDT 15,52,29,688.36 only as interest payment of the said loan amount. Japan Government

exempted the total amount of loan and interest to the Government of Bangladesh vide a memo no. ERDIAP-

3/MiscellaneouslL2lgs-6}tl dated 13th September, 1990 of Ministry of Finance. BSC submitted an

application to the Government to consider full exemption from the said loan. According to that application

the Government rescheduled the loan a total amount of BDT 60.07 crore with interest rale 2.7576 vide an

office order Ref: Finance IFDIMCIBS/T /49; dated 09th September, L995 of Ministry of Finance. Finally, in

the 204th Board meeting of BSC Board of Directors it was approved that the rest of the payable loan amount

of BDT 53,60,03,698 only shall be converted into the Government equity which was submitted to Ministry of

Finance for approval. But the ministry of finance not yet approved this application and no interest on this

balance have been provided 2009-20L0 to till now'

The loan amounting to BDT 103,200,000 received from Bangladesh Government for payment of retirement

benefits of 140 employees retired under Self-Retirement Scheme undertaken by management in 2002. The

loan is repayable after 1 year grace'period with interest at a rate 5%. The balance has been remained unpaid

since 2002.

The loan taken from Bangladesh Government for the purpose of Modernization of BSC Marine Workshop as

at J.5th April, 20L2. Total loan amount isBDl 79,594,785. The loan period is 15 years including 2 years grace

period and interest rate is 5% per annum.

Under the pro.lect of procuring 05 (six) new vessels three (03) "Product Oil Tankers" and three {03} "Bulk

Carriers"ofabout39,000DWTeach. BangladeshShippingCorporation(BSC) hascollected06{six} nurnberof

ships for its fleets. A concessional Loan Agreement of an amount RMB Y 1,200,000,000.00 {Ren-min-bi Yuan

One Billion Two Hundred Million Only) equivalent to BDT 1500.53 crore (Fifteen Hundred Crore and Fifty

Three Lac only) was signed on 05th October, 2016 and L4th October, 2016 respectively between the

Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh and the Government of the People's Republic of China"

The loan pay back period is 20 ( twenty) years including utilization, grace and repayment period. The grace

period of this loan is 05 (five) years and the interest rate is 2% per annum. lnformartively, the suplementary

loan agreement (SLA) is still not made between the Ministry of Finance and Bangladesh Shipping Corporation

{BSc).

18.00 Defined Benefit Obligations - Gratuity

Opening Balante
Provision made during the Year

Paid during the Year

Closing Balance

292,67s,s79 287,4A\79*
22,817,42A 60,557,447

315,492,999 347,959,237

(271,273,L941 {ss,283,658}
44.219,805 292,675,579

25
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19.00

20.oo

21.OO

21.01 Provision for ExPense

Salary & Allowance - Afl oat

Crew Bonus

Victualing
Frovident Fund

Agency Commission Brokerage

Deck Engine, Electrical & Saloon

Spare Parts

Operating ExPenses

Port Light Canal Custom

lnsurance

Provision for Bad Debts {Trade Receivables}

Provision for Bad Debts (Agent CIA) - (Note-21.01A)

Provision for Bad Debts {Employee Advance}

frovision for Bad Debts {Six Vessels Time Charttered

Accounts-( Notes-z 1-01 B)

Vessel RePair & SurveY Fees

Voyage Charter Expenses

CTM & Charter Expenses

Share Expenses

Audit Fees

Telephone & Trunkcall

Light, Power & Water

Ofiice 6eneral ExPenses

lnternet & Website (Alpha level)

Particulars

The balance of defined benefit obligations-Gratuity Fund as at 30 lune 2021 was BDI 197,675,579 as per

decision of BSC,s Board of Directors (BOD) dated 73.12.2A21., The Gratuity fund has been audited upto 30

June 2022 by the Chartered Accountant Golam Kibria & Co. and accordingly the employee benefits {Gratuity}

isfundedseperatelyfromthedateof 30 )une2O22.Nowthisfundisdirectedandmaintainedthrougha

seperate account named as a Board ofTrustee ) Employee Benefits'

Deferred Tax Liabilityl(Assets)
/opening Balaoce

lncrease/{Decrease} of Deferred Tax Lia bility

Closing Balance
***-*Details shown in Annexure - 5

Curent Portion of Long Term Loan

Government Loan - Marine Workshop Modernization

Creditors and Accruals

Other Finance

0wner's Control A/c

Demurrage Payable Account - BPC

Security Deposits (Crew)

Security Deposits Received

Service cha rge (Advertisement)

Wellare Fund

Bunker Adiustments Accou nts

Vechile RePair

Provision for Expenses {Note - 21'01}

782,892,460

r.446.738.708 1,100,399,217

626,068,209

(1s6,824,2s0i

6,122,676

______9,ffi,673_

428,240,9t4

(r97,827,295\

526,068,209

6,L12,676

___9,L22,6?3_

28,897,O48

103,064,802

6,430,346

76,s58,697

141,545

4L8,473

47,343,814

138,733

837,4A5,76!

31,725,848
34L,O7L,902

1 18,258,886

3,963,120

92,734,L61
283.304

414,O1.3

236,476,009

6r.6,351,465

42,053,368

t,074,732
22,830,562

7,869,663

55,028,7L6
Ll,986,875

80,000

87,436,L45

7,489,6L4
71 ,529,863
80,104,625

587,555

9,7AO,Lgs

1A2,1,32,621

10,035.635

L0,063,478

54,367

223,000

50,000

LL,642,471

2,187,027

1,243,487

23,s03,038

237,86A

12,800,000

2,s86,8s9
7,869,663

54,686,7L6

20"000,000

20,550,401

73,699,794
7,489,614

77,529,863
64,L29,625

s87,555

395,703,073

10,03s,635

L0,063,478

54,300

273,AO0

50,000

9,956,6s3

1,649,990

1,243,487

zo
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21.01A

21.018

22.AO

3,496,000 4,800,000 .

615.351.465 837,405,761

Provision for Bad Debts (Agent C/A)
*r*An arnount of BDT.319,499,992 under "Agents Control Account" have been carried forward since 2006-

2007 under the head of Other Receivable, which indicates doubtful of recovery. ln the current financial year

ZA2t-2022 provision for bad debts have been charged 5% on above said amount as per section -2L(2\ ot

Bansladesh Shippine CorDoration Act-2017.

Provision for Bad Debts {SlX Vessels Time Chartterd Accounts}

***Anamountof BDT. 19,40,03,91,61-underTradedebtors(sixVesselsTimeChartterd Account) havebeen

carriedforwardsincelastThreeyears undertheheadof BsCSixVesselsChartteredAccounts.which

indicates doubtful of recovery. ln the current financial year 2021-2022 provision for bad debts have been

charged 5% on above said amount as per section -21(2) of Bangladesh Shipping Corporation Act-20L7.

Particulars

Legal Fees

Fresh water

Repair and Matainances

Printing and Stationary

Uniforrn

Fleet Communication
/0ffice 

Machinery and EquiPment's

Hatch cleaning

Profit Bonus

Advertisement
Medical Expenses

BSC Marine WorkshoPs

Travelling (Afloat)

lnterest on Long Term Loans

Overseas Economic Co-operation Fund, Japan

Bangladesh Government Loan

Government Loan - Marine Workshop Modernization

Chinese Concessional Loan

Provision for lncome Tax

opening Balance

Provision made During the Year

Paid DuringtheYear

Closing Balance

Year wise details are as follows:

lncome year (2012-2013)

lncome year {2013-2014}
I ncome year l2A3'4-2O15)

lncome year t2015-2016)
lncome year (2016-2017)

,ncome year (20t7 -2018\

lncome year {2018-2019)
lncome year {2019-2020)
lncome year 1202A-202L1

I ncome yea r l2O2t-2A27\

543,971,671 228,150,368

300,000

739,537
26,73r,L43

2,150,000

808,558

L5,912,227

67,252
2t,820,382

1,500,000

561 ,L6A
85s,2 13

319,826,404

109,392,000

17,455,253

1,0468 7,8s9

1,493,531,516

228,1s0,368

3 15,821,303

543,571,67t

Ahmed Zaker & Co-

Chartered Accountants

645,850

7,703,254
2,91s,056

21,82A382

3,Ats,404
855,213

319,826,404

L04,232,AA4

L7,339,532

746,751,859

1,188,149,795

189,186,601

38,963,767

228, L50,368

16,429,813

8,886,995

14,609,942

25,175,725
24,0A6,064

31,994,661

36,448,279

31,635,120

38,963,767

31s,821,303

16,429,813

8,886,995

1.4,609,942

25,L75,725

24,006,064

31,994,561

36,448,279

3 1,635,120

38,963,767

_ s43 p71,67 1 _ ____--2?g.1EEg3-

*provision for lncome Tax calculated on the base of Corporate Tax, Advance Tax & Minimum Tax whichever is

higher.

27
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24.W

Particulars

Dividend Payable

Opening Balance

Declared During the Year

Paid During the Year

Closing Balance

6ar wise details are as follows:

Dividend {2010-2011)
Dividend 12011-20121

Dividend (2012-2013)

Dividend i2013-2014)
Dividend (2014-2015)

Dividend t2015-2016)
Dividend {2016-2017}
Dividend QALT'2OL8l.

Dividend (2018-2019)

Dividend {2019-2020)
Dividend QA2O-21ll

Ahmed Zaker & Co.
Chartered Accountants

30,652,190

73,07L,600
33,25t,O57

87,685,920

L20,936,977

{11s,021,1s6}

______-L91s,g?r_

1,,842,73L

2,066,290

2,046,799

103,723,794

va,472,7?3|

_____-_33251.p57.*

4,304

1,,756,284

5,839,289

4,233,445

?,763,544

8.321,159

3,044,445

1,371,772

2,846,131,

3,069,690

---JfiE339- -----?:;I!q:g-+** Dividend had declared for the financial year 2020-202L amounting BDT 18,30,42.048/, out of which BDT

9,53,56,128 for Government Shareholding and BDT 8,76,85,92A for Public Shareholding. Subsequently. the

corporation paid dividend to public through bank and the dividend portion of Government is aios paid

thourgh Treasury challan .
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Particulars

Freight Revenue
L!ghterage

Time Chater (Six Vessels)
v82,493,945

2,953,069,209

3,735,553,114

523,510,499

L9473L3,733

2,43O,824,232

ln the financial year 2021-2022 compared to that of 202A-2A27, the freight revenue from
Lighterage and Time Charter has been significantly increased due to enhanching the fright rate .

26.00 Service Revenue
Address Commission
Service Charges

Berth Right Charge

rendering service

27"00 Fleet Expenses {Direct)

Salary and Allowances (Afloat)
Fuel, Oii and Water
lnsurance

Agency Commissions & Brokerage
Deck and Engine Expenses

DispatchlDemurrage
Fleet Communication
Port, Canai and Custom Dues

Spares parts

Vessel Repairs & Survey Fees

Victualing Expenses

Depreciation (Annexure - A)

Operating Sundry Expenses

Hatching Cleanlng Charges
High Risk Allowances
Stevedoring Expensses

28.00 Fleet Expenses {lndirect}
Salary and Aliowances
Chart & Publications
Medical Expenses

Repatriation Expenses

VAT (Service Charges)

Depreclation (Annexure - A)

___lEstt1l, 1s!_ ____1,4994 1,?g!_

8,014,181 4,371,245

____l ffi ,L77 ffi _ ___ll!,896,219__;-_:E::_ ___==::l+:l
ln the financial year 2021,-2Q22 compared to that af 2o2a-2}21, the service revenue has been

significantly increased due to more receipts address commision from BFC BADC and BCIC for

524,4-77,703

227,685,457.

71,26L,t?.8

2,644,949
78,t43,259
34,1s2,8L7

154,535.049
152,990,485

399,747,987
172,680,289
137,005,980

6,759,624

s8,234,753
32,7A9,LL6

10,825,654

32.,872,6sA

37,9sL,162
130,703,78s

54,179,439
469,L22,A97

3,742,874
874,660

_ 7,86,488

395,915,1"34

126,243,028
722,A8]_,2s4

s,086,269

50,376,3s2
13,965,564

3,6s8,038

19,628,906

3s,671,343
179,081,41"6

49,899,048
471,238,54L

2,523,272

186,220
s94,905

19,108,748

2,93s,023
4,740,019

44,124,766
22,948,57?

2L,252,259 2L,672,165

___- ts7,gll,tt z_ ____j1!4q5,?E_*** Compared to the financial year 2020-2021", Fleet Expensses (Directi and {indriect} have
inecreased considerably in the year of 2027-2A22.The above mentioned Direct Expenses-"Fuel Oil
Water", Indirect Expense-"Repatriation" Vat Expenses(service Charge) are increased remarkably
in the form of Operational Expense during this period.

ffi
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Particulars

Other lncome
Difference in Exchange Gain

lnterest lncome - 0n FDR

Misc. Receipt- Scrap, Tender, Bond Money etc.
Rental lncome
Service Charge - BSC Dhaka Building
Bond Money
lnterest lncome - On Dividend Account
lnterest lncome-On SND Account

Administrative Expenses

Office General Expenses

Differece in Exchnage Expences

Salary & Allowances
Professional Expenses

Function and Celebration
Gratuity
Provident Fund

lnsurance - Shore Assets

Bad debt Expenses

Share Expenses

Audit Fee- Statutory
Audit Fee- RPO

Director Fee

Recruitment Expenses

Depreciation (Annexure -1)

VAT

Financial Expenses

lnterest on Bangladesh Government Loan

lnterest on Marine Workshop Modernization
lnterest on Chinese Concessional Loan

Bank Charge

51,249,2L9
520,943,443

5,638,904
81,199,073

s,42s3A7
300,000

1,338,832

12,243sLO

Ahmed Zaker & Co
Chartered Accountanis

74,]-34
383,186,931

2,975,A18
79,477,512

5,089,335

742,574
495,234

14,974,t41

_____578,399,09L *__*_3!2,011,e73_*** ln the financial year 2A2L22 compared to that of ZAZO-ZL, other incomes have been increased

due to more investment of short term deposit (FDR) and also increased difference in Exchnage

Gain resulting in the enhancement of exchange rate.

77,436,163
53,060,r,84

199,574,870
222,480

6,13s,969
?2,817,424
L4,496,124

33s,929
25,67s,L95
6,552,164

1"85,52s

96,000
fil,144

L484,745
L1,443,524

27,669

_____4L4,479J6L

s,160,000
3,979,739

300,105,000
6,754,L74

______qugg!,eqg*

60,376,373
3,075,s69

181,877,270
233,000

1,835,355

64,557,M7
to3a2,7aL

512,3s7
L7,910,566
6,795,828

17s,000
96,000

161,000

328,9ss
L7,669,627

553,485

____3sa4ggEll_

s,160,000
3,979,139

300,106,000
4,794,4L6

__114,01I1L

30



Shafique & Co.
: ocountants

33"O0

34.0O

TN"tJl*"'l
32.00

Particulars

Reconciliation of Net lncome with Cash Flows from Operating Activities

2,679,4L3,LL8

501,817,870

203,428,43L
42,269,111

2L9,374,4s4
(248,4s5,774\

336,639,295

Ahmed Zaker & Co.
Chartered Accounianls

956,99&103

s04,580,334

1,687,875,276

301,153,713

720,207,043.

152,535,040

4.12

Net Profit Before Tax

Adjustments for :

Depreciation Expense

Foreign Exchange (Gain)/Loss

Changes in Working Capital :

Trade and Other Receivables

lnventories
Advances, Deposits and Prepayments
Defined Benefit Obligation - Gratuity
Creditors and Accruals

Long Term Loan - Current Portion

Cash Generated from/(used in) Operations

lnt€rest on Long Term Loan

lncome Tax Paid

Net Cash from/{used in} Operating Activities

Basic Earning Per Share (EPS|

Net Profit After Tax

Number of Ordinary Shares During the year

Net Asset Value Per Share {NAVPS}
Total Assets

Total Liabilities

Net Assets Value
Number of Ordinary Shares During the year
Net Asset Value Per Share

Net Operating Cash Flows per Share (NOCFPS)

Net cash from/{used in) Operating Activities

Number of Ordinary Shares Euring the year

Net Operating Cash Flows per Share

{'** Net Operating Cash FIow Per Share (NOCFPS)

generated cash inflow from customer compared to
year 202L-2022.

(s1,249,2L91 (74,134|
450,558,651 504,506,200

155,652,630
17,511,31_5

(4,s03,1-23)

5,273,789
82,049,739

i30,613,378i
553,255,113 226,379,971

(48,395,514) {38,963,7671

___js2,agg3la _____ 2 5e 18e,9*g_

_-__?,599925,9:1_ **__1,e50,055,33L

3,6,83,236,882

(3,854,718)

2,258,A16,784

152,535,040

14.80

3L,A53,743,622

{19,991,,229,847)
LL,462,5L3,775

28,349,443,478

{1"9,154,899,445}
9,194143,983

1s2,s3s,040
72.52

1s2,s35,040
60.28

3,640,676,846

152,535,040

L,950,065,223

152,535,040

t2.78

increases 11.08 (23.86-12.78)

the less payment of supplier in
due to more

the financial
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.:'- :€ Operation Segments

:;: lO Attendance Status of Director in Board Meetings

Duringtheyearended30thJune2A22,O4lFour)boardmeetingswereheld. Theattendedstatusofallmeetingsareas
follows:

:; O0 Events after the Reporting Period

TheBoardOf DirectorsintheirMeetingheldonAT.l,t.2O22haverecommended 20%cashdividend Fortheyearended
30th June,2022subjecttoapproval oftheshareholders intheAnnual Generai Meeting sheduled tobeheldon
06.12.2A22.TheFinancial Statments fortheyearended30th june,2022 donotinclude theeffectofthedividend which
will be accounted for in the period when the shareholders right to reserve the receive the payment is established.

June 30,2021

Particulars
Address Commission &

Service Charge and

Berth Right Charge

Own Vessels

Fluctuation gain,

Building Rent, &
others

lnterest On FDR TOTAL

Operating lncome 764,\77,336 3,735,553,774 4,495,734,450

Operating Expenses (7,172,899,*A
Operating
lncome/(Loss)

2,782,83A,924

Other lncome 157,354,644 52O,943,443 678,298,088

Other Expenses 1720,766,47s

Net lncome/(Loss) 760,L77,336 3,735,553,114 L57,354,644 520,943,443 2,740,362,532

Mr. Khalid Mahmud. Chowdhury M.P. Chairman 4 4

Mr. Mohammad Mezbahuddin Chowdhury Member, BSC's Board of Directors 4 3

Mr.Md. Mostafa Kamal Member, BSC's Board of Directors 4 1

Commodore Suman Mahmud Sabbir Member, BSC's Board of Directors

Mr. Md. Abdur Rahim Khan Member, BSC's Board of Directors 4 3

Mrs. Nasima Parvin Member, BSC's Board of Directors A

Dr. Piiush Dutta Member, BSC's Board of Directors 4 4

Mr. Mohammad Yousuf Member, BSC's Board of Directors

Profe. M. Shahjanhan Mina Member, BSC's Board of Directors 4 4

Dr. Md. Addur Rahman Member, BSC's Board of Directors 4 4

32
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Transactions with key manaBement personnel

Related Party Transactions

During the financial year, the corporation had not occurred any number of transaction with related party in the normal

course of business.

Disclosure regardinB M.V. Banglar Samridhi damaged by Missile Strike at the port of Olivia, Ukraine

As per voyage order MV Banglar Samriddhi went to Olvia port, Ukraine on 22'O2-2A2.The ship entered the inner anchorage

of the port of olivia an 73-a2-7}22for cargo loading. while the ship was stationed at the inner anchorage of the port of

olivia on 24-A2-2A22, Russia-Ukraine war begun. lt was not possible to get the ship out of the inner anchorage of the port

of Olivia because the Ukrainian Navy had piaced mines at the entrance of the port and the port operation was closed

thereafter. On 02-03-2022 a missile hit the ship while it was stationed at lnner Anchorage in the Ukrainian port of Olivia at

around 5.10 p.m. local time. The ship's third engineer Hadisur Rahman dled and all the navigation tools, including the

ship,s bridge room, were completely damaged. With the support of the Ministry of Shipping, MinistrY of Foreign Affairs,

Bangladeshi Embassy in poland and Romania and the overall efforts of BSC, the sailors were repatriated on 09-03-2022

and the dead body of Late Mr. Hadisur Rahman was brought back on to Bangiadesh on 14-03-2022. lt is to be noted that,

MV Banglar Sarnriddhi is insured with state owned insurance company Shadharan Bima Corporation. On L6-06-2O22,in

presence of our honorable state minister Mr. Khalid Mahmud chowdhury, M.P, Ministry of Shipping, compensaticn

cheques of approx. Tk 7.5 crore were handed over to the victlms and their family member'

I

(ey management personnel compensation comprised the following:

161,000L77,tAO

Meeting Expense

Remunerati{n .

Retirement Benefit Scheme

I and Welfare

__w 151,000
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l1 0O Financial instruments. Financial risk management

lnternational Financial Reporting Standard IFRS 7 - Financial Instruments: Disclosures - requires disclosure of information
relating to both recognized and unrecognized financial instruments, their significance and performance, accounting
policies, terms and conditions, net fair values and risk lnformation- the Corporation's policies for controlling risks and

exposures. The management has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Corporation's risk
management framework. The Corporation's risk management policies are established to identify and analyze the risks

faced bythe Corporation, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk

management policies, procedures and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes ln market conditions and the
Corporation's activities. This note presents lnformation about the Corporation's exposure to each of the following risks, the
Corporafron's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Corporation's management of
capital. The Corporation has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial lnstruments.

Particular(s) Note{s}

a) Credit risk

b) Liquidity risk

c) Market risk

41.01

4l.a?
41.03

41.01 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Corporation if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to
meet its contractual obligations which arises principally from the Corporation's receivables and investments.

t1 01.A Exposure to credit risk

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk at
the reporting date was as follows:

Particulars Note(s|
Amount ln BDT

June 30,2022 | June 30, 2021

lnvestment ln 5DR

Trade & Other Receivables

Advances, Deposits & Pre-payments

Advance lncome Taxes

Cash and Cash Equivalents

8.00 | rc,ozz,sta,szzl 7,t22,71o,147
9.00&ir".00 | 1,092,861,230 1 884,s44,383

r.0 | 8s,348,00s1 3o4,722,dss
12 | :zz,azz.ooai 27e,427,094

13.00 | 1,039,994,638 1 7s0,849,09s

9.00 I 470,36s,164 I )_74,764,711

11.00 | 622.496,0661 609,779,672
1,092,861,230 884,544,383

12,559,003,302 9,342,25?,L68

{i} Trade and Other Receivable

The Corporation's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. However,
management also considers the factors that may influence the credit risk of its customer base, including the default riskof
the lndustry in which customers operate.

Particulars Note{s}
Amount ln BDT

June 30, 2022 | lune 30,2021

Trade Receivabies

Other Receivable

Ageing of Trade and Other Receivable

The ageing of gross value at the reporting date that was not impaired was as follows:

Accounts Receivable

Up to 6 Months

Over 6 Months but less than 1 years

Over 1 Year but iess than 2 years

Over 2 years

242,A22,820 | aA,:re ,Zaa

| 1s2,e10,00c

227,s42,343 I 33,s38,427

34
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Other Receivable

Up to 6 Months
Over 5 Months but less than L years

0ver lL Year but less than 2 years

Over 2 years

Ahmed Zaker & Co.
Chartered Accountants

29,9s3,21s | 70,744,s52
273,042,869 | 219,s3s,128

319,499,992 319,499,992
622,496,066 609,779,672

The management believes that the amounts are collectible in full, based on historic payment behavior and extensive
analysis of customer credit risk, including underlying customers' credit ratings lF they are available.

tii) Cash at Bank

The Corporation held cash at banks of Tk. at 30 june 2021{30 June 2020: Tk. 116,42,05,862}, which represents lts
maximum credit exposure on these assets. The balance with bailks are maintained with both local branch of lnternational
banks and domestic scheduled banks.

ll-.01.8 lmpairment of Loss

lmpairment Loss of the Reporting Date

Credit exposure by credit rating

Nil Nilt

As at June 3A,2022

Trade Receivables

Advances, Deposits & Pre-payments
Other Receivables

Advance lncome Taxes

Cash in Hand

Cash at Bank

Cash At Bank

Agrani Bank Ltd

Dhaka Bank Ltd

Eastern Bank Ltd

HSBC Bank Ltd

Janata Bank Ltd

Mutual Trust Bank

One Bank Ltd"

Pubali Bank Ltd

Rupali Bank Ltd

Sonali Bank Ltd

Southeast Bank Ltd.

Standard Charterd Bank Ltd.

lslami Bank Ltd

South Bangla Agriculture Bank

HSBC Singapore

2,303,5s1,877 1AO%

NR I AtO,Zas,rc+l 20.42%
NR | 8s,348,00s1 3.71%
NR | 622,4e6,O661 27.02%
NR I SS,a+a,oosi 3.7r%

676,041l 0.03%

1,039,318,s97 | qs.tzY"

AAA | +ZS,ree,:+:l 47.2%

AA J 11,6s4,370 I 7.1%

AA+ | 3e1,360 1 O.O%

AAA I sr,oro,ro+l s.0%
AAA | 60,980,s71 | 5.9o/o

A | 4,473,6261 0.4%
AA I ea,sos,sz:l 6.2%
AA I s,:o:,r,:sl 0.s%
AAA I q,zrcJzol o.4%
AAA i r,zsr,ssol 0.2%
AA I 2,se7,s6sl o.2o/a

AAA | 13,26e,1761 1..3%

AAA I sa,oeo,rerl s.z%

45,817 | 0.00%

242,343,466 | 83%
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88,8e6 J O.o%

se,802 | o.o%

89,348,470 I 8.6%

AA I s6o,Gzol 0.7%

92,8s3 | 0.0%

3,661,009 | 0.4%

699 928 3,546,856

3,987,644
331,840.634

346,924,664

Rupali Bank, Karachi, Pakistan

Sonali Bank Limited, Calcutta, India

SCB - Singapore

Trust Bank Ltd.

Custcm Port Revolving Deposits
Port Deposits "Khulna "

1,039,318,597 taa%

All bank balances are reconciled with bank statements and negative balance shown in the bank book representation book./
overdraft.

11.02 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk ls the risk that the Corporation will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial
liabilities that are settled by delivering cash. The Corporation's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as
possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed
conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Corporation's reputation.

Exposure to liquidity risk

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities:

Non-derivative
Financial Liabilities

Carrying Amount
Within 12

Months
1 to 5 years More than 5 years Total

Defined Benefit
Obligations - Gratuity

Interest On Long Term
Loan

Creditors and Accruals
Dividend Payable

LongTerm Loan

44,219,805

1,493,531,576

1,437,038,513

s,915,821

L5,667,837,191_

44,219,805

3,864,7t8

1,L48,846,462

3,909,021

6,122,676.OA

333,476,939

145,945,008

2,006,801

15,005,500,000

0

1,Ls6,249,859

1,4?,247,043

6s6,274,515

44,219,8S5

1,,493,s31,s76

1,437,038.s13

s,91s,821

15,667,837,191
L8,648,542,846 1,206,962,681 Ls,486,868,748 L,954,7tL,4t7 18,648,542,846

41.03 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices such as foreign exchange rates, will affect the Corporation's income or
the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and contrcl
market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

{a} Currency risk exposure and its management

The Corporation is exposed to currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings that are denominated in a currency other
than the functional currencies of the Corporation. To manage this exposure, the Corporation is adapted direct risk
reduction methods based on matching receipts and payments on assets and liabilities.

The Corporation is exposed to foreign currency risk relating to chattering and other transactions which are denominated in

foreign currencies. As at 30 June 2O22, the Corporation was exposed to foreign currency risk in respect of financial
liabilities denominated in the following currencies:

to currency risk Pound I rUnO USD I Total TK

30 June, 2022

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Trade Receivable

Foreign currency denominated liabilities

Liability for accepted bills for payment

Net Exposure

2,s1.s,171 | 236,426,009

699 928 5,019,325 442,3?9,289



The following exchange rate is applied during the year

120

128

86.9s
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Euro

Pound

USD

b) Transaction risk

Transacti?n risk is the risk that the company will incur exchange losses when the accounting results are translated into the

home currency.

c! Economic risk

Economic risk iefers to the effect of exchange rate movements on the international competitiveness of the company.

d| lnterest risk

lnterest rate risk arises from movement in interest rates. The company needs to manage interest rate risk so as to be able

to re-pay debts as they fall due and to minimize the risks surrounding interest payments and receipts.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the company's interest- bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the

company is as follows.

Particulars
Amount ln BDT

June 30,2022

Fixed- Rate lnstruments

Financial assets

Financial liabilities

Variable- Rate lnstruments

Financial assets

Financial liabilities

e) Other market price risk

The company is exposed to equity price risk, which arises from available

company monitors lts lnvestment portfolio based on market indices and

Directors.

for sale equity securities.

all buy and sell decisions

10,022,976,822

7,384,L

11,407,116,338

Management of the
are approved by the

37
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lslam Quazi Shafique & Co.
Chartered Accountants

Ahmed Zaker & Co.
Chartered Accountants

BANGLADESH SH IPPI NG CORPORATION
SCHEDULE OF SHORT TERM INVESTMENT

ASATJUNE 34,2022

Annexure-02

Sl No. Bank Name
Account
Number

June 30,2022 June 30,2021

1 Asrani Bank Limited Various 433,326,9s8 1,O81,029,2O8

2 Basic Bank Limited Various 1..21"0.787,281 740.787.284
3 D sladesh Krishi Bank Ltd Various s0,000,000 50,000,000
5 Janata Bank Limited Various 4,106,7'18,638 2,799,920,48*
5 Rupali Bank Limited Various 4,222,083,946 2,450,973,772

Total to,a22,976,822 7,122,7L0,L41
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Ahmed Zaker & Co.
Chartered Accountants

BANGLADESH SHIPPING CORPORATION
SCHEDULE OF SHORT NOTICE DEPOSITS

AS AT JUNE 30, 2022

Annexure-3

i No. Bank Name Branch Name Account Number June 30,2022 June 30, 2021

Agran Bank Limited Aerabad 0200-011798943 3,673,494 3,642,437

7 Agrani Bar* Limited Khulna 0200-02171572 24,524 23,018

3 Agran Bank Limited Port 0200-00L988265 428,550,1.90 47,274,851
1+ Dhaka Bank Limited Andarkilla 0271-s00001001 676,420 109,155

5 Dhaka Bank Limited Foreign Exchange 2031-s00001682 123,228 2,585,V24
6 Dhaka Bank Limited Fore gn Exchange 2031-s00001694 10,1'lo,25a 2,066,527

7 Dhaka Bank Limited Foreign Exchange 2031-500001708 684,472 4,342,346
8 [astern Bank Limited Khulna Branch 2001-040000133 2,333 4,011
o Eastern Bank Limited Agrabad 0011-040000499 366,7t4 366,7'J"4

10 HSBC Bank Limited Agrabad 004-091633067 51,610,104 49,242,615
11 Janata Bank Limited Khulna 0100-00918104s 4,848 6,795
L2 Janata Bank Limited Port 0100-00s251583 61,773,8A4 55,713,647

i3 lanata Bank Limited Port o I d (349 )0 10 0-00'26121.4 !2,334 3,3,162

t4 Janata Bank Limited Port 0100-00s261435 301,780 295,7A6

i5 0ne Bank Limited EPZ 0843-000000049 62,467,A74 55,146,244
16 Pubali Bank Limited Agrabad 0332-102000044 475,A4L 408,930
18 Rupali Bank Limited 240000202 91,267 97,267

19 Rupali Bank Limited BSC M/W 1404-024000001 4,!25,453 8,L55,215
2A SonaliBank Limited Agrabad Corp. 0801-13600019s 576,O54 561,888

21. Sonali Bank Limited Dhaka 1604-836000369 {71.6,3121 (116,312)

22 Standard Chartered Bank Agrabad 0224-7525101 17L,880 113,1,45

23 Standard Chartered Bank Agrabad 3224-752s141 12,890,963 22,1"54,185

24 lslami Bank Ltd Agrabad 20s01030900010100 54,043,019 292,933,269
25 Pubali Bank Limited Khulna 11 3

25 Trust Bank Limited Dilkhusha Branch Various 560,620 545,309
Total 693,199,557 545,249,366

41
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Ahmed Zaker & Co
Chartered Accountants

BANGLADESH SHIPPING CORPORATION
SCHEDULE OF CURRENT DEPOSIT

AS AT JUNE 30, 2022

Annexure- 4
SI

\o.
Bank Name Branch Name Account Number June 30,2022 June 30,2821

.1

SBAC Bank Ltd. Dhaka 006711L00L078 45,817 36,542
2 Agrani Banklimited Agrabad 0200-01.1798942 171,3L3 172,?68
3 Agrani Bank Limited Khulna 0200-002165233 6,968 9,472

Agrani Bank Limited Port Corporate 0200-001985848 t4,263,',J.461 33,527,132
5 Eastern Bank Limited Agrabad 0011-060005899 563 563
J Eastern Bank Limited Khulna 2001-060000637 21,750 22,795
7 Janata Bank Limited Khulna 0100008790340 276,706 792,L81
8 Janata Bank Limited Port Corporate 0100-005356291 46,386 47,076
9 Janata Bank Limited Port Corporate 0100-005231048 (1,633,266) {1,'J.,20A,247
i0 Janata Bank Limited Port Corporate 0100-005301828 79,1-42 79,832
11 .lanata Bank Limited Port Corporate 0L00-005356495 1LB,837 119,677
72 Pubal Bank Limited BSC M.W 0332-901034085 293 3,A27
i3 Pubal Bank Limited Agrabad 0332-901016937 29,4LL 30,572
14 Pubal Bank Limited Khulna 0886-901015934 L3]-,134 131,744
15 Rupal Bank Limited BSC M.W 1404-020000499 6,175,745
16 Sonali Bank Limited Dhaka 1521-200001645 365,836 365,936
1,7 Sonali Bank Limited Dhaka 1604-833002731 925,978 919,189
18 lslami Bank Ltd Agrabad 1030100609107 17,L47 10,032,890
19 Standard Chartered Bank Ltd. Aerabad 01_24-75251A1 246,264 2A7,zAt
z0 Pubali Bank Limited BSC M.W 4993 4,727,257

Total L,274,395 41,473,485

42
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lslarn QuaziShafique & Co
Chartered Accountants

626,069,209
(155,824,250)

782,992,460

,Ahmed Zaker & Cc

Chartered Accountant

428,24A,914.

{197,827,295}

626,068,209

BANGLADESH SHIPPING CORPORATION
DEFERRED TAX

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2A22

Deferred tax {assets}l Liability recognized in accordance with the provision of IAS-12, is arrived as follows:

Annexure- 05

Particulars Amount ln BDT

June 30, 2022 June 30,2021
Opening Balance

Closing Balance

Reconciliation of Deferred Tax Liabilities/ (Assets) are as follows:

Deferred Tax Liability/{Assets} Carrying Amount Tax Base
Temporary
Differences

At June 30,2021
Property, Plant & Equipment {Except Land)
Liability to Employees (Gratuity)
Bad Debt Provision
Net Temporary Differences

Applicable Tax Rate

Deferred Tax Liability/ (Assets)

10,283,577,8?3

782,892,46A

\L57,922,2391
14198,040,131

{167,92?,238}
3,9L4,462,299

r4,4t4,3,92,173 10,293,577,933 4,126,6A4340
{44,219,805} (44,219,805)

At June 30,2O2L

Property, Plant & Equipment (Except Land)
Liability to Employees (Gratuity)
Bad Debt Provision
Net Temporary Differences

Appiicable Tax Rate

Deferred Tax tiability/ {Assets)

14,884,163,009
(292,675,579ll

1142,247,O43)
L4,449,24O396

1.1,,665,7',J,s,A:-2 3,217,447,996
(292,675,579)

{142,247,A43}
2,792,525,374LL,666,7L5,O12

2254%

626,069,209

Deferred Tax Liability/ {Assets) Carrying Amount Tax Base
Temporary
Differences

2A%
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